

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE
AND DORR LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE
PRESIDENT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-917-RJL

Judge Richard J. Leon

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, CATO INSTITUTE, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION, INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE, KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST CENSORSHIP, REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR THE FREEDOM OF THE PRESS, RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, AND SOCIETY FOR THE RULE OF LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION 1

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE..... 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. The Executive Order Unconstitutionally Retaliates Against WilmerHale for Its
 Legal Advocacy..... 8

 II. The Executive Order Violates Separation of Powers and Due Process..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abel v. United States,
362 U.S. 217 (1960)..... 12

Aref v. Lynch,
833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 8

Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart,
807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 7

BEG Invs., LLC v. Alberti,
144 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2015) 10

Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri,
564 U.S. 379 (2011)..... 8

Cheek v. United States,
858 F.2d 1330 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 14

Doe v. District of Columbia,
697 F.2d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 14

Gonzalez v. Trevino,
602 U.S. 653 (2024)..... 4

Hartman v. Moore,
547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... 8

Hollins v. Oklahoma,
295 U.S. 394 (1935)..... 12

In re Debs,
158 U.S. 564 (1895)..... 11

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... 10

Legal Services Corp. v. Velasquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... passim

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach,
585 U.S. 87 (2018)..... 8

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803) 11

Miller v. California,
413 U.S. 15 (1973)..... 5

N.Y. Times Co. v. United States,
403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 12

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 10

Netchoice, LLC v. Bonta,
No. 22-cv-08861-BLF (N.D. Cal. Mar. 13, 2025)..... 3

Novoa v. Diaz,
No. 4:22-cv-324, ECF No. 44 (N.D. Fla., Nov. 17, 2022), *pending appeal sub nom.*,
Novoa v. Diaz, No. 22-13994 (11th Cir. argued June 14, 2024) 3

NRA v. Vullo,
602 U.S. 175 (2024)..... 2, 10

Powell v. Alabama,
287 U.S. 45 (1932)..... 14

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 8

Trump v. Selzer,
No. 4:24-cv-449 (S.D. Iowa, filed Dec. 17, 2024)..... 3

United States ex rel. Carey v. Rundle,
409 F.2d 1210 (3d Cir.1969)..... 14

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,
548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... 14

Villarreal v. Alaniz,
__ US __, 145 S. Ct. 368 (2024)..... 3

Volokh v. James,
No. 23-356 (2d Cir. argued Feb. 16, 2024)..... 3

Other Authorities

1 Annals of Cong. 439 (J. Madison) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)..... 11

Albin Krebs, *Edward Bennett Williams, 68, Influential Trial Lawyer Dies; A Brilliant ‘Superlawyer,’* N.Y. Times (Aug. 14, 1988)..... 12

Arthur Hill Dies; Lawyer in Boston, N.Y. Times, 76 (Nov. 30, 1947) 12

Clay Risen, *At a Time When Lawyers Feared Defending Government Enemies, One Law Firm Stood Up*, Politico (Mar. 26, 2025) 12

Constance Baker Motley, Supreme Court Historical Society 12

Maggie Haberman, Ben Protess & Michael S. Schmidt, *Another Law Firm Braces for Possible Blowback From Trump*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 7, 2025) 1

Matthew Goldstein, *Top Law Firms File for Permanent Relief From Trump’s Executive Orders*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 8, 2025)..... 9

Neil A. Lewis, *Official Attacks Top Law Firms Over Detainees*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 13, 2007) 13

Press Release, WilmerHale, *Three Guantanamo Detainees Return Home* (Dec. 16, 2008) 13

The Diary of John Adams, March 5, 1773 11

Rules

Exec. Order No. 14237, 90 Fed. Reg. 13039, “Addressing Risks from Paul Weiss,” (Mar. 14, 2025) 1

Exec. Order No. 14244, 90 Fed. Reg. 13685, “Addressing Remedial Action by Paul Weiss,” (Mar. 21, 2025) 1

Exec. Order No. 14246, 90 Fed. Reg. 13997, “Addressing Risks from Jenner & Block,” (Mar. 25, 2025) 1

Exec. Order, “Addressing Risks from Susman Godfrey” (Apr. 9, 2025) 1

Exec. Order, “Addressing Risks from Wilmer Hale,” (Mar. 27, 2025) 1, 6

Exec. Order No. 14230, 90 Fed. Reg. 11781, “Addressing Risks from Perkins Coie LLP” (Mar. 6, 2025) 1
